

**Preliminary**

## Summary of Consolidated Financial Statements for the Third Quarter Ended December 31, 2023 (IFRS Basis)

Listed company name: **Nitto Denko Corporation**  
 Stock exchange listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange, Prime Market  
 Code Number: 6988 URL <https://www.nitto.com/>  
 Company Representative: Hideo Takasaki, President  
 Contact Person: Yasuhiro Iseyama, Senior Executive Vice President, Director of Corporate Accounting & Finance Division  
 Phone: +81-6-7632-2101

Filing date of quarterly financial statements: January 30, 2024  
 Estimated starting date of dividend paying: -  
 Preparation of supplementary explanatory materials: Yes  
 Holding of quarterly earnings release conference: Yes (for investment analysts and institutional investors)

(All monetary values noted herein are rounded down to the nearest million yen)

### 1. Consolidated financial results for the nine months ended December 31, 2023

(1) Operating results (% of change from same period in the previous year)

	Revenue		Operating profit		Profit before income taxes		Net profit		Net profit attributable to owners of the parent company		Total comprehensive income	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
For the nine months ended December 31, 2023	693,900	(6.1)	112,329	(18.4)	112,025	(18.5)	81,665	(14.8)	81,600	(14.8)	110,470	(2.6)
For the nine months ended December 31, 2022	738,979	14.3	137,718	27.1	137,397	26.4	95,838	22.9	95,766	22.9	113,405	26.2

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
	Yen	Yen
For the nine months ended December 31, 2023	570.83	570.62
For the nine months ended December 31, 2022	646.94	646.69

### (2) Financial position

	Total assets	Total equity	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company	Ratio of equity attributable to owners of the parent company to total assets
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
As of December 31, 2023	1,198,754	945,609	944,587	78.8
As of March 31, 2023	1,153,647	903,194	902,211	78.2

### 2. Dividends

	Dividends per share				
	1Q	2Q	3Q	Year-end	Annual
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
March, 2023	-	120.00	-	120.00	240.00
March, 2024	-	130.00	-	-	-
March, 2024 (Forecast)	-	-	-	130.00	260.00

(Note) Revision of dividend forecast in the current quarter: No

3. Forecast for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024

(% of change from same period in the previous year)

	Revenue		Operating profit		Profit before income taxes		Net profit		Net profit attributable to owners of the parent company		Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Annual	920,000	(1.0)	140,000	(4.9)	140,000	(4.7)	100,000	(8.5)	100,000	(8.4)	698.57

(Note) Revision of consolidated forecast in the current quarter: No

- Others

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the third quarter ended December 31, 2023: No

(2) Changes in accounting policies applied and changes in accounting estimates

1. Changes in accounting policies required by IFRS: No
2. Changes in accounting policies other than the above: No
3. Changes in accounting estimates: No

(3) Number of shares outstanding (Common stock)

1. Number of shares outstanding at the end of the period (including treasury shares)  
As of December 31, 2023: 143,551,735      As of March 31, 2023: 149,758,428
2. Number of treasury shares at the end of the period  
As of December 31, 2023: 1,000,182      As of March 31, 2023: 3,840,554
3. Average number of outstanding shares during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the period)  
April-December 2023: 142,950,472      April-December 2022: 148,030,323

- These quarterly financial results are not subject to quarterly review procedures by Certified Public Accountants or audit firm.

- Explanations for adequate utilization of the forecast and other special matters

The forward-looking statements shown in this report, including the forecast, are prepared based on information available to the Company and on certain assumptions deemed reasonable as of the issuing date of the report. Consequently, the statements herein do not constitute promises regarding actual results by the Company. Actual results may differ materially from forecasted figures due to various unknown factors.

(Reference) Segment Information (nine months)

(Millions of yen)

		For the nine months ended December 31, 2022	For the nine months ended December 31, 2023	
		Revenue	Revenue	Y-o-Y (%)
Industrial Tape	Revenue	264,823	265,635	100.3
	Operating profit	24,284	30,341	124.9
Optronics	Information Fine Materials	301,473	277,601	92.1
	Circuit Materials	92,511	80,379	86.9
	Total	393,985	357,981	90.9
	Operating profit	112,762	99,575	88.3
Human Life	Life Science	43,303	30,949	71.5
	Membrane	25,896	24,559	94.8
	Personal Care Materials	30,050	37,695	125.4
	Total	99,250	93,204	93.9
	Operating profit	6,291	(6,388)	-
Others	Revenue	9	10	103.7
	Operating profit	(2,814)	(4,286)	-
Adjustment	Revenue	(19,089)	(22,931)	-
	Operating profit	(2,806)	(6,912)	-
Total	Revenue	738,979	693,900	93.9
	Operating profit	137,718	112,329	81.6

(Note) Some changes have been made to reporting segments from FY2023. The name of Flexible Printed Circuits has been changed to Circuit Materials and the plastic optical cable business has been transferred from Others to Circuit Materials of Optronics. In addition, Certain related businesses have been transferred from Personal Care Materials of Human Life to Industrial Tape and Certain business included in Adjustment has been transferred to Others. Such changes have also been reflected in the figures for the nine months ended December 31, 2022.

(Reference) Segment Information (three months)

(Millions of yen)

		For the three months ended December 31, 2022	For the three months ended December 31, 2023	
		Revenue	Revenue	Y-o-Y (%)
Industrial Tape	Revenue	92,277	94,136	102.0
	Operating profit	7,672	12,718	165.8
Optronics	Information Fine Materials	104,959	95,567	91.1
	Circuit Materials	30,632	32,462	106.0
	Total	135,592	128,029	94.4
	Operating profit	41,277	41,932	101.6
Human Life	Life Science	13,231	11,662	88.1
	Membrane	8,989	8,244	91.7
	Personal Care Materials	13,306	12,161	91.4
	Total	35,527	32,068	90.3
	Operating profit	1,056	(960)	-
Others	Revenue	6	3	59.8
	Operating profit	(1,031)	(1,379)	-
Adjustment	Revenue	(9,333)	(9,681)	-
	Operating profit	(3,536)	(4,454)	-
Total	Revenue	254,070	244,556	96.3
	Operating profit	45,439	47,856	105.3

(Note) Some changes have been made to reporting segments from FY2023. The name of Flexible Printed Circuits has been changed to Circuit Materials and the plastic optical cable business has been transferred from Others to Circuit Materials of Optronics. In addition, Certain related businesses have been transferred from Personal Care Materials of Human Life to Industrial Tape and Certain business included in Adjustment has been transferred to Others. Such changes have also been reflected in the figures for the three months ended December 31, 2022.

## 2. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

### (1) Quarterly consolidated statement of financial position

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2023	As of December 31, 2023
<b>Assets</b>		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	329,966	311,660
Trade and other receivables	178,388	210,787
Inventories	141,101	139,863
Other financial assets	2,141	5,920
Other current assets	20,358	25,334
Subtotal	671,956	693,565
Assets held for sale	5,232	-
Total current assets	677,189	693,565
Noncurrent assets		
Property, plant and equipment	333,103	356,910
Right-of-use assets	12,959	14,391
Goodwill	58,822	63,228
Intangible assets	21,469	20,336
Investments accounted for using equity method	2,140	2,119
Financial assets	8,860	9,609
Deferred tax assets	23,420	23,022
Other noncurrent assets	15,682	15,569
Total noncurrent assets	476,457	505,188
Total assets	1,153,647	1,198,754

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2023	As of December 31, 2023
<b>Liabilities and Equity</b>		
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Trade and other payables	91,834	99,735
Borrowings	272	301
Income tax payables	18,488	11,243
Other financial liabilities	22,162	26,299
Other current liabilities	54,053	50,645
Subtotal	186,811	188,226
Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale	1,436	-
Total current liabilities	188,248	188,226
<b>Noncurrent liabilities</b>		
Other financial liabilities	15,729	17,488
Defined benefit liabilities	40,015	41,206
Deferred tax liabilities	4,173	3,969
Other noncurrent liabilities	2,286	2,253
Total noncurrent liabilities	62,204	64,918
Total liabilities	250,452	253,145
<b>Equity</b>		
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the parent company</b>		
Share capital	26,783	26,783
Capital surplus	50,047	49,924
Retained earnings	786,269	780,996
Treasury shares	(27,631)	(8,264)
Other components of equity	66,741	95,147
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent company	902,211	944,587
Noncontrolling interests	983	1,021
Total equity	903,194	945,609
Total liabilities and equity	1,153,647	1,198,754

(2) Quarterly consolidated statement of profit or loss and Quarterly consolidated statement of comprehensive income  
(Quarterly consolidated statement of profit or loss)

(Millions of yen)

	For the nine months ended December 31, 2022	For the nine months ended December 31, 2023
Revenue	738,979	693,900
Cost of sales	454,360	438,037
Gross profit	284,619	255,863
Selling, general and administrative expenses	110,485	110,497
Research and development expenses	30,718	32,708
Other income	4,206	8,046
Other expenses	9,903	8,374
Operating profit	137,718	112,329
Finance income	1,070	1,587
Finance expenses	1,433	1,926
Share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity method	42	35
Profit before income taxes	137,397	112,025
Income tax expenses	41,559	30,360
Net profit	95,838	81,665
Net profit attributable to:		
Owners of the parent company	95,766	81,600
Noncontrolling interests	72	64
Total	95,838	81,665
Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent company		
Basic earnings per share (Yen)	646.94	570.83
Diluted earnings per share (Yen)	646.69	570.62

## (Quarterly consolidated statement of comprehensive income)

(Millions of yen)

	For the nine months ended December 31, 2022	For the nine months ended December 31, 2023
Net profit	95,838	81,665
Other comprehensive income		
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		
Net changes on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	(123)	129
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	15,478	28,636
Net changes in fair value of cash flow hedges	2,212	1
Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using equity method	(0)	37
Total other comprehensive income	17,566	28,805
Total comprehensive income	113,405	110,470
Total comprehensive income attributable to:		
Owners of the parent company	113,334	110,404
Noncontrolling interests	71	66
Total	113,405	110,470



## (3) Quarterly consolidated statement of changes in equity

For the nine months ended December 31, 2022

(Millions of yen)

	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company						Non controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Other components of equity	Total		
Balance as of April 1, 2022	26,783	49,992	705,910	(9,771)	48,276	821,192	913	822,105
Net profit	-	-	95,766	-	-	95,766	72	95,838
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	17,567	17,567	(0)	17,566
Total comprehensive income	-	-	95,766	-	17,567	113,334	71	113,405
Share based remuneration transactions	-	(21)	-	-	(49)	(70)	-	(70)
Dividends	-	-	(34,046)	-	-	(34,046)	(29)	(34,075)
Changes in treasury shares	-	75	-	145	-	220	-	220
Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings	-	-	1,207	-	(1,207)	-	-	-
Transfer from other components of equity to non-financial assets	-	-	-	-	(4,206)	(4,206)	-	(4,206)
Total transactions with owners	-	54	(32,838)	145	(5,463)	(38,102)	(29)	(38,131)
Balance as of December 31, 2022	26,783	50,047	768,837	(9,625)	60,381	896,424	955	897,379

For the nine months ended December 31, 2023

(Millions of yen)

	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company						Non controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury shares	Other components of equity	Total		
Balance as of April 1, 2023	26,783	50,047	786,269	(27,631)	66,741	902,211	983	903,194
Net profit	-	-	81,600	-	-	81,600	64	81,665
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	28,803	28,803	1	28,805
Total comprehensive income	-	-	81,600	-	28,803	110,404	66	110,470
Share based remuneration transactions	-	(47)	-	-	(51)	(98)	-	(98)
Dividends	-	-	(36,041)	-	-	(36,041)	(28)	(36,070)
Changes in treasury shares	-	(51,254)	-	19,366	-	(31,887)	-	(31,887)
Transfer from other components of equity to retained earnings	-	-	347	-	(347)	-	-	-
Transfer from retained earnings to capital surplus	-	51,178	(51,178)	-	-	-	-	-
Total transactions with owners	-	(122)	(86,873)	19,366	(398)	(68,028)	(28)	(68,056)
Balance as of December 31, 2023	26,783	49,924	780,996	(8,264)	95,147	944,587	1,021	945,609

## (4) Quarterly consolidated statement of cash flows

(Millions of yen)

	For the nine months ended December 31, 2022	For the nine months ended December 31, 2023
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Profit before income taxes	137,397	112,025
Depreciation and amortization	42,231	45,272
Impairment losses	3,447	343
Increase (decrease) in defined benefit liabilities	1,621	1,114
Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables	12,777	(27,244)
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(9,762)	4,878
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables	(402)	5,685
Increase (decrease) in advances received	(15,342)	(631)
Interest and dividend income	736	1,366
Interest expenses paid	(443)	(445)
Income taxes (paid) refunded	(35,394)	(37,117)
Others	(3,650)	(7,398)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	133,216	97,849
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(50,653)	(51,114)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	331	545
Decrease (increase) in time deposits	633	(2,078)
Purchase of investment securities	(48)	(612)
Proceeds from sale of investment securities	2,566	551
Purchase of shares of subsidiaries resulting in change in scope of consolidation	(95,411)	-
Proceeds from sale of shares of subsidiaries resulting in change in scope of consolidation	-	1,871
Others	51	5
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(142,529)	(50,831)
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings	41	28
Repayment of lease liabilities	(4,324)	(4,698)
Decrease (increase) in treasury shares	(2)	(32,134)
Cash dividends paid	(34,046)	(36,041)
Others	(36)	(7)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(38,368)	(72,852)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	3,802	5,608
Cash and cash equivalents included in assets held for sale	(1,030)	-
Reclassification of cash and cash equivalents included in assets held for sale in the opening balance	-	1,920
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(44,909)	(18,306)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	362,046	329,966
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	317,137	311,660

(Segment information)

Information regarding revenue, profit or loss by segments

For the nine months ended December 31, 2022

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable segments				Others	Total	Adjustment	Figures in consolidated statement of income
	Industrial Tape	Optronics	Human Life	Total				
Revenue from external customers	261,299	384,067	92,741	738,108	9	738,118	861	738,979
Intersegment revenue	3,524	9,917	6,508	19,950	-	19,950	(19,950)	-
Total segment revenue	264,823	393,985	99,250	758,059	9	758,068	(19,089)	738,979
Operating profit (loss)	24,284	112,762	6,291	143,338	(2,814)	140,524	(2,806)	137,718
Finance income								1,070
Finance expenses								(1,433)
Share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity method								42
Profit before income taxes								137,397

- (Note) 1. Others is an operating segment that is not included in the reportable segments and consists of New Business.
2. Adjustment of operating profit (loss) in the amount of (2,806) million yen includes other incomes (losses) not allocated to each segment.
3. Some changes have been made to reporting segments from FY2023. The name of Flexible Printed Circuits has been changed to Circuit Materials and the plastic optical cable business has been transferred from Others to Circuit Materials of Optronics. In addition, Certain related businesses have been transferred from Personal Care Materials of Human Life to Industrial Tape and Certain business included in Adjustment has been transferred to Others. Such changes have also been reflected in the figures for the nine months ended December 31, 2022.

Major products for each segment

Operating segment	Major products or business
Industrial Tape	Functional Base Products (bonding and joining products, protective materials, processing materials, automotive products, etc.)
Optronics	Information Fine Materials (optical films, etc.), Circuits Materials (CIS (Circuit Integrated Suspension), high-precision circuits, etc.)
Human Life	Life Science (oligonucleotide contract manufacturing business, nucleic acid synthesis materials, nucleic acid drug discovery, medical products, etc.), Membrane (high-polymer separation membrane), Personal Care Materials (functional film for hygienic materials, etc.)
Others	New Business, Other Products

For the nine months ended December 31, 2023

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable segments				Others	Total	Adjustment	Figures in consolidated statement of income
	Industrial Tape	Optronics	Human Life	Total				
Revenue from external customers	261,958	343,536	87,475	692,969	10	692,980	920	693,900
Intersegment revenue	3,677	14,445	5,728	23,852	-	23,852	(23,852)	-
Total segment revenue	265,635	357,981	93,204	716,822	10	716,832	(22,931)	693,900
Operating profit (loss)	30,341	99,575	(6,388)	123,527	(4,286)	119,241	(6,912)	112,329
Finance income								1,587
Finance expenses								(1,926)
Share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity method								35
Profit before income taxes								112,025

- (Note) 1. Others is an operating segment that is not included in the reportable segments and consists of New Business.  
 2. Adjustment of operating profit (loss) in the amount of (6,912) million yen includes other incomes (losses) not allocated to each segment.

Major products for each segment

Operating segment	Major products or business
Industrial Tape	Functional Base Products (bonding and joining products, protective materials, processing materials, automotive products, etc.)
Optronics	Information Fine Materials (optical films, etc.), Circuits Materials (CIS (Circuit Integrated Suspension), high-precision circuits, etc.)
Human Life	Life Science (oligonucleotide contract manufacturing business, nucleic acid synthesis materials, nucleic acid drug discovery, medical products, etc.), Membrane (high-polymer separation membrane), Personal Care Materials (functional film for hygienic materials, etc.)
Others	New Business, Other Products